
Please contact  Julie Zientek on 01270 686466 
E-Mail:  julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies, requests for 

further information or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 27th January, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Code of Conduct - Declarations of Interest/Pre-Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2010. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 
• Members who are not Members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 
Member 
• The Relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Applicants/Supporters 
 

5. 09/3921C Proposed Two Pairs of Semi-Detached Dwellings, Associated Parking 
and Landscaping, land to the rear of 155, Heath Road, Sandbach, Cheshire, 
CW11 2LE for Mr C Lowe  (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 09/4086N Proposed two storey detached garage block, Hope Cottage, School 

Lane, Bunbury, Nantwich, CW6 9NR for Mr R Goodfellow  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 09/1127C The demolition of existing property and the redevelopment of the 

land, including 43 No. 1, 2 and 3 bed use class C2 residential accommodation 
with care, car parking, landscaping and associated works, Mossley House, 
Biddulph Road, Congleton, CW12 3LQ for Mr Dean Fisher Gladman Care Homes 
Ltd  (Pages 19 - 32) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. 09/3490C Proposed Subdivision of Domestic Curtilage to Create Additional, 

Separate Dwelling, 20 Pikemere Road, Alsager for Mr. Michael Bounford  (Pages 
33 - 38) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 6th January, 2010 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Dykes (Chairman) 
Councillor G Merry (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors T Beard, D Bebbington, L Gilbert, J Jones, S Jones, A Kolker and 
R Walker 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillor Rhoda Bailey 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Rachel Goddard (Senior Lawyer), David Malcolm (Southern Area Manager - 
Development Management), Rosamund Ellison (Principal Planning 
Officer) and David Snelson (Principal Planning Officer) 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors M Davies, S Furlong, B Howell, S McGrory and J  Weatherill 
 

112 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-
DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor B Dykes declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect 
of agenda item 12 (Section 106 Agreement for Planning Application for 
Residential Development on land off Barony Road, Nantwich) on the 
grounds that he had been appointed as a Cheshire East Council 
representative on the Board of Wulvern Housing.  In accordance with the 
Code of Conduct, he withdrew from the meeting during consideration of 
this item. 
 
Councillor G Merry declared a personal interest in respect of application 
numbers 09/3337C and 09/3921C on the grounds that she was a member 
of Sandbach Town Council, which had been consulted on the proposed 
developments.  In accordance with the code of conduct, she remained in 
the meeting during consideration of these items. 
 
Councillor T Beard declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect 
of agenda item 12 (Section 106 Agreement for Planning Application for 
Residential Development on land off Barony Road, Nantwich) on the 
grounds that he had been appointed as a Cheshire East Council 
representative on the Board of Wulvern Housing.  In accordance with the 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Code of Conduct, he withdrew from the meeting during consideration of 
this item. 
 
Councillor S Jones declared that in calling in application numbers 
09/0930C and 09/3455C she had expressed an opinion and therefore 
fettered her discretion.  Councillor Jones exercised her separate speaking 
rights as a Ward Councillor and withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of these items.  Councillor Jones also declared a personal 
interest in respect of the applications on the grounds that she was a 
member of Alsager Town Council, which had been consulted on the 
proposed developments. 
 
Councillor L Gilbert declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number 09/1663C on the grounds that he was a member of Holmes 
Chapel Parish Council, which had been consulted on the proposed 
development.  In accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in the 
meeting during consideration of this item.  (Note:  Councillor Gilbert 
subsequently declared that his interest was in respect of application 
number 09/3239C and not 09/1663C.) 
 

113 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2009 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

114 09/0930C TWO RESIDENTIAL UNITS TO REAR OF 38 PIKEMERE 
ROAD, ON EXISTING REAR GARDEN LAND, 38 PIKEMERE ROAD, 
ALSAGER FOR MR ANDREW CHATTERTON  
 
Note: Having exercised her separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor S Jones withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this 
item. 
 
Note: Mr A Chatterton (applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report (including an oral report of the site 
inspection) regarding the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED to enable planning 
officers to undertake further discussions with the applicant. 
 

115 09/3455C TWO DETACHED HOUSES WITH GARAGES, 36 PIKEMERE 
ROAD, ALSAGER FOR MR & MRS P BOLDEN  
 
Note: Having exercised her separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor S Jones withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this 
item. 
 

Page 2



Note: Mrs Atkin and Mr M Williams (objectors) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report (including an oral report of the site 
inspection) regarding the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  Commence development within 3 years 
2.  Development in accordance with agreed drawings 
3.  Submission of details/samples of external materials 
4.  Submission of scheme of protection for trees ,shrubs and hedges 
5.  Submission of method statement relating to the construction of the 

driveway and drainage 
6.  Should evidence of any protected species be found during 

construction works shall stop 
7.  Standard hours of construction (0730-1800 Monday - Friday, 0730-

1400 Saturday) and limits on hours of piling 
8.  Submission of details of boundary treatments 
9.  Remove permitted development rights for alterations to roofs 
10.  Submission of existing and proposed floor levels 
11.  Landscaping 
12  Landscaping - implementation 
 

116 09/1663C THE CONSTRUCTION OF 10 NEW AFFORDABLE HOUSES 
AND NEW ACCESS ROAD, LAND ADJACENT POOLWOOD 
COTTAGES, HOLMES CHAPEL ROAD, SOMERFORD FOR PLUS 
DANE GROUP  
 
Note: Councillor N Alcock (on behalf of Somerford Parish Council) and Mr 
J Ashall (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report (including an oral report of the site 
inspection) regarding the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED to enable officers to 
supply further details regarding the local need for affordable housing, 
distances to schools and access for buses. 
 

117 09/3140N EXCAVATION OF A FISHING POOL, LAND SOUTH OF 
WYBUNBURY MERE, WRINEHILL ROAD, HOUGH, CREWE FOR MR 
A. WORTHINGTON  
 
Councillor R Walker declared that he had called in the application but that 
he had not expressed an opinion and had not fettered his discretion. 
 
Note: Mr P Lowe (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 

Page 3



 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1  Standard 
2  Landscaping to be submitted and approved 
3  Landscaping to be implemented 
4  Plans 
5  A scheme of Bird and Bat boxes to be provided 
6  Further works shall not commence within the bird breeding season 

without the submission of an up to date ecological survey 
7  The soil mounds should be removed from the site within 1 month of 

the date of this permission 
8  No overflow/discharge into the adjacent SBI 
9.  Pond to be used for private recreational use by the applicant and 

immediate family only. 
10.   Bund to be completed within 2 months of date of this permission 
 

118 09/3239C NEW PRE-FABRICATED LEARNING CENTRE AND 
ASSOCIATED CAR PARK, HOLMES CHAPEL COMPREHENSIVE 
SCHOOL, SELKIRK DRIVE, HOLMES CHAPEL, CW4 7DX FOR MR 
JEFF SHARP  
 
Note: Councillor L Gilbert declared a personal interest in respect of this 
application on the grounds that he was a member of Holmes Chapel 
Parish Council, which had been consulted on the proposed development.  
In accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
Note: Mr J Ashall (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  Standard time limit 
2.  Plan numbers 
3.  Submission of all external materials and finishes for pre fabricated 

building 
4.  Car park materials to be permeable and details of such to be 

submitted prior to the commencement of development 
5.  Protection from noise during construction. 
6.  Submission of a landscaping scheme 
7.  Planting to be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons  

Page 4



8.  Full details of any lighting to be submitted prior to the 
commencement of development 

 
119 09/3337C DEMOLITION OF EXISTING INDUSTRIAL UNIT, 

CLEARANCE OF SITE AND REDEVELOPMENT BY THE ERECTION 
OF RESIDENTIAL UNITS, TRAINING CENTRE, HILL STREET, 
SANDBACH, CHESHIRE, CW11 3JE FOR MR CLARKE  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a letter from the applicant’s agent, which was summarised 
by the Southern Area Manager - Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
Insufficient information has been submitted with the application in order to 
justify the loss of an existing employment site. The applicant has not made 
reasonable attempts to market the property for employment uses and has 
failed to demonstrate that there would be substantial planning benefits that 
would outweigh the loss of the site for employment purposes. The 
proposal is thereby contrary to Policies GR1 and E10 of the adopted 
Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review. 
 

120 09/3921C PROPOSED TWO PAIRS OF SEMI-DETACHED DWELLINGS, 
ASSOCIATED PARKING AND LANDSCAPING, LAND TO THE REAR 
OF 155, HEATH ROAD, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE, CW11 2LE FOR MR 
C LOWE  
 
Note: Councillor G Merry declared a personal interest in respect of this 
application on the grounds that Mrs C Lowe, who addressed the 
Committee on this matter, was also a member of Sandbach Town Council.  
In accordance with the code of conduct, she remained in the meeting 
during consideration of this item. 
 
Note: Councillor Rhoda Bailey (the Ward Councillor) and Mrs C Lowe (on 
behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for a Committee site 
inspection so that Members can assess the impact of the proposed 
development on the character and appearance of the area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



121 SECTION 106 AGREEMENT FOR PLANNING APPLICATION FOR 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ON LAND OFF BARONY ROAD, 
NANTWICH  
 
Note: Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this matter, the 
Chairman vacated the Chair in favour of the Vice-Chairman, Councillor G 
Merry, and withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Note: Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this matter, 
Councillor T Beard withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this 
item. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding a request to vary the terms 
of the Section 106 Agreement for the affordable units currently under 
construction in Barony Road, Nantwich. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a)   That the terms of the Section 106 Agreement be varied, to allow the 

shared ownership units to be provided for intermediate rent under the 
“Rent to Homebuy Scheme” as well as under a standard shared 
ownership lease. 

 
(b)   That, as required in order to permit lettings under the “Rent to 

Homebuy scheme”, additional definitions for “Assured Short-hold 
Tenancy” and “Rent to Home
[...]
r level. 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse  
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 
- Impact of the development on:- 
- The living conditions of neighbouring properties  
- Design and Impact upon the character of the area and setting of the 
existing dwelling  
- Highway implications 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 13



 

4. RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
09/2793N - Proposed Single Storey Extension to Existing Dwelling – Approved 8th October 
2009 
09/2775N - Proposed Two Storey Detached Garage Block – Withdrawn 18th November 
2009 
P07/0444 - Certificate of Lawfulness for an Existing Use. Removal of Agricultural 
Occupancy Condition – No decision made 
P99/0853 - Part two storey, part first floor extension – Approved 15th November 1999 
P91/0314 - Detached Dwelling and Garage – Refused 6th February 1992 
7/05775 - New Vehicular Access – Approved 20th September 1979 
 
5. POLICIES 
 
Local Plan policy 
RES.11 – Improvements and Alterations to Existing Dwellings 
BE.1 – Amenity 
BE.2 – Design Standards 
BE.3 – Access and Parking 
BE.4 – Drainage Utilities and Resources 
 
Supplementary Planning Document on Extensions and Householder Development 
Bunbury Village Design Statement 
 
National policy 
PPS1 – Delivering Sustainable Development 
 
6. CONSULTATIONS (External to Planning) 
 
N/A 
 
7. VIEWS OF THE PARISH COUNCIL 
 
No comments received at the time of writing this report 
 

8. OTHER REPRESENTATIONS 
 
No representations received at the time of writing this report 
 

9. APPLICANT’S SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Design and Access Statement (Produced by North West Design Associates dated 
8th December 2009) 
 
- Hope Cottage is a large dwelling (141.5sq.m footprint) with a paddock and stables but 
with no garage for vehicles. The property has planning permission for a further extension 
which would increase the footprint to 164sq.m 
- The proposal is for a one and a half storey building, the raised eaves would provide a 
useable area for a games room and office 
- The garage would have a footprint of 55
[...]
aise any highway, amenity or tree issues. However it is 
not considered that the proposed garage is modest in size, would appear subordinate to 
the main dwelling or would respect the setting, design, scale and form of the original 
dwelling as such the proposal conflicts with Policies RES.11 and BE.2 of the Local Plan 
and the Supplementary Planning Document on Extensions and Householder 
Development. 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

12.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

REFUSE 
 
1.The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed development by reason 
of its design, size, bulk and scale would not be modest in height or size or would 
not appear subordinate to the main dwelling. As a result the proposed development 
would have a detrimental impact upon the character and appearance of the area 
and the setting of the existing dwelling. Therefore the proposal would be contrary 
to Policies RES.11 (Improvements and Alterations to Existing Dwellings) and BE.2 
(Design Standards) and the Councils Supplementary Planning Document on 
Extensions and Householder Development. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 

Location Plan: Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100049045 
 
 

 
 

 

The Site 

Page 18



 

Planning Reference No: 09/1127C 

Application Address: Mossley House, Biddulph Road, 
Congleton, CW12 3LQ. 

Proposal: The demolition of existing property and the 
redevelopment of the land, including 43 
No. 1, 2 and 3 bed use class C2 residential 
accommodation with care, car parking, 
landscaping and associated works. 

Applicant: Mr Dean Fisher Gladman Care Homes Ltd 

Application Type: Full Planning Permission 

Ward: Congleton Town East 

Registration Date: 1st June 2009 

Earliest Determination Date: 10th July 2009 

Expiry Date: 30th August 2009 

Date report Prepared 13th January 2010 

Constraints: Protected Trees 

 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL
[...]
itted for the site during the course of the application 
process and the Nature Conservation Officer has assessed these.  His conclusions are as 
follows: 
- All hedgerows and woodland areas should be retained or mitigation/compensation provided 
for any that would be lost. 
- There is no badger sett on the site and evidence of limited badger activity, however in line 
with the advice in the report, fruit trees should be planted as an alternative food source and 
badger gates installed in any fencing. 
- There is no evidence of Barn Owls on the site. 
- No evidence of an active bat roost were found, but there was a moderate level of bat activity 
around the site.  In order not to adversely affect the foraging of bats, as much vegetation and 
trees as possible should be retained and additional planting should be included in the 
scheme in line with the recommendation in the submitted ecology survey report. 
- It is recommended that English Elm of a suitable type is included in the landscaping of the 
site to enhance the habitat of the White Letter Hairstreak. 
- Provided there is not a significant loss of trees, hedgerows or lawn areas from the site, it is 
unlikely that the development would have a significant adverse impact on the Song Thrush. 
- No evidence of Great Crested Newts or other reptiles was recorded. 
- It is unlikely that the proposed development would have a significant adverse impact on the 
Common Toad. 
 
Legal Agreement – Heads of Terms 
The legal agreement will relate to the age and care requirements of the occupants of the 
units.  It will require the ‘Approved Occupiers’ to be over 60 years of age and to complete a 
written assessment to identify their care and support needs.  This will ensure that the units do 
not become open market properties that would have required an element of affordable 
housing to be provided. 
 
 
 

Page 29



11. CONCLUSIONS AND REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 

The proposed development is within the Settlement Zone of Congleton and will not utilise a 
site, which is allocated or committed for any other purpose in the Local Plan. The proposal 
will not give rise individually or cumulatively, to housing supply totals significantly at 
variance with the provisions of policies H1 and H2 and will be in accordance with the 
housing provision in the Regional Spatial Strategy. 
 
The ecology of the site has been considered and sufficient mitigation is possible to ensure 
habitats can be retained and enhanced.  The Senior Landscape and Tree Officer has 
concerns for the future integrity of protected trees on the site, and the specialist 
construction methods and tree protection measures put forward by the developer must be 
adhered to with strict supervision in place during construction. 
 
The building was put forward to English Heritage for listing, however this was rejected.  
Both the Conservation and the Design Officers have expressed concerns over the 
demolition of the existing building, which has been put forward for inclusion of the draft list 
of local buildings of historic interest.  Given that the Council has not yet adopted this list and 
the fact that English Heritage do not consider the building to be worthy of listing, it is 
considered that a refusal on these grounds would be very difficult to justify or sustain should 
the applicants appeal. 
 
The accessibility of the site is considered to be good and contributes to the sustainability of 
the site and there are no objections on highway grounds.  
 
The amendments to the design of the development are considered to have addressed the 
reasons for the previous recommendation of refusal and the scheme is now considered to be 
acceptable. 
 
12. RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject the developers entering into a Section 106 
Agreement limiting the occupancy of the units, and to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard time limit. 
2. Compliance with the approved plans. 
3. Submission of materials for approval. 
4. Submission and implementation of a tree protection scheme. 
5. Submission and implementation of specialist construction scheme. 
6. Submission and implementation of drainage scheme. 
7. Submission and implementation of landscaping scheme. 
8. Submission and implementation of boundary treatment scheme. 
9. Submission of a report on the potential for land contamination in the garden area. 
10. Submission of an air quality assessment. 
11. Submission of details of any fans compressors and other equipment with the 
potential to generate noise. 
12. Submission of details of any external lighting. 
13. Hours of construction limited to 08.00 to 18.00 Monday to Friday, 08.00 to 13.00 
Saturday with no working on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 
14. Submission of details of the method, timing and duration of any pile driving 
operations. 

Page 30



15. Deliveries to and from the site limited to 08.00 to 18.00 Monday to Friday, 08.00 to 
13.00 Saturday with no deliveries on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 
16. Compliance with recommendations in the submitted ecology reports. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



Location Plan: Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100049045 

 

 

The Site 

Page 32



 

Planning Reference No: 09/3490C 

Application Address: 20 Pikemere Road, Alsager 

Proposal: Proposed Subdivision Of Domestic 
Curtilage To Create Additional, Separate 
Dwelling 

Applicant: Mr. Michael Bounford 

Application Type: Outline Planning Permission 

Ward: Alsager 

Registration Date: 22-October-2009 

Earliest Determination Date: 26-January-2010 

Expiry Date: 17-December-2009 

Date report Prepared 13-January-2010 

Constraints: None 

 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
Councillor S. Jones has called the application in for consideration by the Southern 
Committee on the grounds that the proposed development would be un-neighbourly, would 
represent an 
[...]
IONS AND REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
In land use terms, there is a presumption in favour of development in this location and as 
such the principle of the development is deemed to be acceptable having regard to the use, 
intensity and the indicative scale parameters. The development could be accommodated 
on the site without causing detriment to the amenities afforded to nearby properties. 
Sufficient off street parking would be achieved and the proposed access arrangements 
would not give rise to traffic problems in the area. As such the outline proposals are 
deemed to be in compliance with relevant development plan policies and therefore the 
application is recommended for approval. 
 
11. RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Commencement of development within 3 years or within 2 years of approval of the 
last of the reserved matters. 
2. Approval of reserved matters to be obtained prior to commencement of 
development. 
3. Full details of access are approved by virtue of this consent. 
4. Accordance with maximum scale parameters and amended details received 11th 
January 2010. 
5. Submission of a phase 1-land contamination assessment prior to commencement 
of development. 
6. Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction). 
7. Details of method and timing of pile driving if required. 
8. Materials to be submitted and approved. 
9. Tree protection measures 
 
 

Page 37



Location Plan: Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100049045 

 

 
 

The Site 

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 09/3921C Proposed Two Pairs of Semi-Detached Dwellings, Associated Parking and Landscaping, land to the rear of 155, Heath Road, Sandbach, Cheshire, CW11 2LE for Mr C Lowe
	6 09/4086N Proposed two storey detached garage block, Hope Cottage, School Lane, Bunbury, Nantwich, CW6 9NR for Mr R Goodfellow
	7 09/1127C The demolition of existing property and the redevelopment of the land, including 43 No. 1, 2 and 3 bed use class C2 residential accommodation with care, car parking, landscaping and associated works, Mossley House, Biddulph Road, Congleton, CW12 3LQ for Mr Dean Fisher Gladman Care Homes Ltd
	8 09/3490C Proposed Subdivision of Domestic Curtilage to Create Additional, Separate Dwelling, 20 Pikemere Road, Alsager for Mr. Michael Bounford



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 27th January, 2010 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Dykes (Chairman) 
Councillor G Merry (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors T Beard, D Bebbington, M Davies, S Davies, S Furlong, B Howell, 
J Jones, S Jones, A Kolker, S McGrory, R Walker and J Weatherill 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillor Rhoda Bailey 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Rachel Goddard (Senior Lawyer) and David Malcolm (Southern Area 
Manager - Development Management) 
 
Apologies 

 
Councillors L Gilbert 

 
123 COUNCILLOR STAN DAVIES  

 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Stan Davies to the Southern Planning 
Committee.  Councillor Davies had replaced the late Councillor Allan 
Richardson as a Ward Member for Cholmondeley and had been a 
member of the former Crewe and Nantwich Development Control 
Committee. 
 

124 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-
DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor B Dykes declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number 09/4086N on the grounds that he was a member of Bunbury 
Parish Council, which had been consulted on the proposed development.  
In accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor G Merry declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number 09/3921C on the grounds that she was a member of Sandbach 
Town Council, which had been consulted on the proposed development.  
Councillor Merry also declared a personal interest in respect of this 
application on the grounds that Mrs C Lowe, who addressed the 
Committee on this matter, was also a member of Sandbach Town Council.  



In accordance with the code of conduct, Councillor Merry remained in the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor S Jones declared that in calling in application number 09/3490C 
she had expressed an opinion and therefore fettered her discretion.  
Councillor Jones exercised her separate speaking rights as a Ward 
Councillor and withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this item.  
Councillor Jones also declared a personal interest in respect of the 
application on the grounds that she was a member of Alsager Town 
Council, which had been consulted on the proposed development. 
 

125 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2010 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

126 09/3921C PROPOSED TWO PAIRS OF SEMI-DETACHED DWELLINGS, 
ASSOCIATED PARKING AND LANDSCAPING, LAND TO THE REAR 
OF 155, HEATH ROAD, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE, CW11 2LE FOR MR 
C LOWE  

 
Note: Councillor Rhoda Bailey (the Ward Councillor), Mr O Mason 
(objector) and Mrs C Lowe (on behalf of the applicant) attended the 
meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
Note: Having arrived at the meeting after consideration of this application 
had begun, Councillor S McGrory did not take part in the debate or vote, in 
accordance with paragraph 13.5 of the Planning Protocol of Conduct in 
Relation to the Determination of Planning Matters. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, an oral report of the site inspection, and updates from 
Environmental Health and Highways which were summarised by the 
Southern Area Manager - Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Timescale 
2. Submission of material 
3. In accordance with plans 
4. Boundary treatment to be submitted and approved 
5. Landscaping (submission of details) 
6. Landscaping (implementation) 
7. No windows or dormer windows to be inserted 
8. Obscure glazing to side windows 
9. Hours of construction and piling 
10. Contaminated land report to be submitted 
 
the application be APPROVED contrary to the planning officer’s 
recommendation for refusal. 



 
In the opinion of the Committee, the proposed development will improve 
the appearance of the site and its impact will not be so great as to justify 
refusal.  The proposal is therefore not contrary to PPS1 and Policies GR1 
and GR2 of the Congleton Borough Local Plan. 
 

127 09/4086N PROPOSED TWO STOREY DETACHED GARAGE BLOCK, 
HOPE COTTAGE, SCHOOL LANE, BUNBURY, NANTWICH, CW6 9NR 
FOR MR R GOODFELLOW  
 
Note: Mr R Goodfellow (applicant) attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  Timescale 
2.  Submission of material 
3.  In accordance with plans 
4.  Garaging at ground floor to be retained for parking of vehicles 
5.  Ancillary to main dwelling known as Hope Cottage 
6.  Landscaping (submission of details) 
7.  Landscaping (implementation) 
 
the application be APPROVED contrary to the planning officer’s 
recommendation for refusal. 
 
In the opinion of the Committee, the proposed development will be modest 
in height and size, and will appear subordinate to the main dwelling.  It will 
not have a detrimental impact upon the character and appearance of the 
area and the setting of the existing dwelling, and will therefore not be 
contrary to Policies RES.11 (Improvements and Alterations to Existing 
Dwellings) and BE.2 (Design Standards) and the Councils Supplementary 
Planning Document on Extensions and Householder Development. 
 

128 09/1127C THE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING PROPERTY AND THE 
REDEVELOPMENT OF THE LAND, INCLUDING 43 NO. 1, 2 AND 3 
BED USE CLASS C2 RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION WITH CARE, 
CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS, 
MOSSLEY HOUSE, BIDDULPH ROAD, CONGLETON, CW12 3LQ FOR 
MR DEAN FISHER GLADMAN CARE HOMES LTD  
 
Note: Mr C Still, Gladman Care Homes Ltd, (applicant) attended the 
meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter.  (Mr T Dean, 
Gladman Care Homes Ltd, had registered his intention to address the 
Committee on this matter but was unable to attend the meeting.) 
 



The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a late representation from a local resident, which was 
reported by the Southern Area Manager - Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the prior 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement limiting the occupancy of the units 
to ensure that they do not become open market units and requiring 
approved occupiers to be over 60 years of age and to complete a written 
assessment to identify their care and support needs 
 
and the following conditions: 
 
1.  Standard time limit. 
2.  Compliance with the approved plans. 
3.  Submission of materials for approval. 
4.  Submission and implementation of a tree protection scheme. 
5.  Submission and implementation of specialist construction scheme. 
6.  Submission and implementation of drainage scheme. 
7.  Submission and implementation of landscaping scheme. 
8.  Submission and implementation of boundary treatment scheme. 
9.  Submission of a report on the potential for land contamination in the 

garden area. 
10.  Submission of an air quality assessment. 
11.  Submission of details of any fans compressors and other equipment 

with the potential to generate noise. 
12.  Submission of details of any external lighting. 
13.  Hours of construction limited to 08.00 to 18.00 Monday to Friday, 

08.00 to 13.00 Saturday with no working on Sundays or Bank 
Holidays. 

14.  Submission of details of the method, timing and duration of any pile 
driving operations. 

15.  Deliveries to and from the site limited to 08.00 to 18.00 Monday to 
Friday, 08.00 to 13.00 Saturday with no deliveries on Sundays or 
Bank Holidays. 

16.  Compliance with recommendations in the submitted ecology reports. 
17.  Provision of pedestrian access to the front of the site. 
 

129 09/3490C PROPOSED SUBDIVISION OF DOMESTIC CURTILAGE TO 
CREATE ADDITIONAL, SEPARATE DWELLING, 20 PIKEMERE ROAD, 
ALSAGER FOR MR. MICHAEL BOUNFORD  
 
Note: Having exercised her separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor S Jones withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this 
item. 
 
Note: Mr D Currie (objector) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 



The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and two late representations which were reported by the 
Southern Area Manager - Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for a Committee site 
inspection so that Members can assess the impact of the proposed 
development on the character and appearance of the area. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm 
 

Councillor B Dykes (Chairman) 
 

 


